

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 23 – 695

---

**FRANNY FENTY,**

*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Attorneys for the Respondent

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....1

    I.    **Facts Surrounding Ms. Fenty’s Current Conviction of Possession With Intent to Distribute a Controlled Substance.....1**

    II.   **Facts Surrounding Ms. Fenty’s Previous Conviction of Petit Larceny.....2**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

    I.    **MS. FENTY LACKS FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE SEARCH OF THE PACKAGES ADDRESSED TO JOCELYN MEYER...7**

        A. An Individual Cannot Maintain a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Mail Where They are Neither the Sender Nor Addressee. .....8

            i. *Society is not prepared to recognize Ms. Fenty’s subjective expectation of privacy as reasonable.* .....9

        B. The Respondent’s Minimal Use of a P.O. Box, Registered in a False Name, Cannot Create a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy as to the P.O. Box or All Mail Therein. .....12

        C. Ms. Fenty has Failed to Establish that “Jocelyn Meyer” is her Publicly Established Alias. .....13

        D. Ms. Fenty Nevertheless Lacks a Fourth Amendment Claim because the Alias was Obviously Part of a Criminal Scheme. .....17

    II.   **MS. FENTY’S VOICEMAIL STATEMENTS REGARDING THE INTERCEPTED PACKAGES ARE INADMISSIBLE TO SHOW HER STATE**

<b>OF MIND WHEN MS. FENTY HAD TIME TO REFLECT BEFORE MAKING BOTH RECORDED STATEMENTS.</b> .....	<b>19</b>
A. <u>As a Firmly Rooted Hearsay Exception, the State of Mind Rule Requires Spontaneity In Order to be Considered Inherently Reliable and Admissible.</u> .....	21
i. <i>An Overwhelming Majority of Circuits Have Continued to Recognize a Spontaneity Requirement of the State of Mind Exception.</i> .....	21
ii. <i>The Spontaneity Requirement Comports With Longstanding Legislative Experience and Statutory Construction.</i> .....	25
B. <u>The Plain Meaning of 803(3) Does Not Preclude a Spontaneity Requirement.</u> .....	26
<b>III. EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S PRIOR CONVICTION WAS ADMISSIBLE WHERE THE CONVICTION WAS FOR A CRIME OF DECEIT AND THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ADEQUATELY LIMITED THE SCOPE OF USE.</b> .....	<b>28</b>
A. <u>Under Rule 609(a)(2), a Prior Conviction Shall Be Admissible for Purposes of Establishing Witness Credibility When the Offense Contained An Element of Deceit or Dishonesty.</u> .....	28
B. <u>The Admission of Defendant’s Prior Conviction For Purposes of Impeachment Was Not Prejudicial and the Admission Was Harmless.</u> .....	31
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>United States Supreme Court Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	27
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) ....	27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	20
<i>Fahy v. State of Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963) .....	25
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990) .....	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	7
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	25
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	21
<i>Luce v. U.S.</i> , 469 U.S. 38, 42 (1984) .....	32
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	8
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	21
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	27
<i>United States v. American Trucking Assns.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	7, 10, 17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	10, 13, 19
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933) .....	20
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	26
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	7
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	27
